

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

#### PENOBSCOT CHEMICAL FIBRE COMPANY.

CHAP. 89 Agent may be appointed.

-compensation, how paid.

Passage for logs and lumber shall be provided. Section 4. The Mattawamkeag Log Driving Company, or any individual log owners, driving logs by the boom down said river, shall have the right to appoint an agent who is hereby authorized and empowered to see that none of the logs are held and retained in said booms, and the said Patchell shall pay the said agent the sum of two dollars and fifty cents per day.

Section 5. Said Patchell shall also provide a suitable passage through his booms for logs and other lumber being driven out of Finn brook, so called.

Section 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1903.

#### Chapter 89.

An Act to authorize the Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company to generate, use, transmit and sell electricity.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company is hereby specially authorized and empowered to make and generate electricity upon its property situated upon the Penobscot river between the towns of Old Town and Bradley, and also on any dam or dams which it may erect on its property situated on said Penobscot river as aforesaid, and to use said electricity as a motive power in the use and development of its property, and also to sell the same for manufacturing and heating purposes and also to carry and conduct electricity made and generated upon its property between the towns of Old Town and Bradley to and into any towns or cities in county of Penobscot, state of Maine, and to use the same in all ways for its own purposes, and to sell the same for manufacturing purposes in units of not less than twenty-five horse power and also for heating purposes, but not for electric lighting or street railway purposes.

Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized and empowered to construct, lay, maintain and operate lines of wire or other material for the transmission of such electricity under and across any stream or river, and under, along, upon and over streets, ways and bridges in said cities and towns.

Section 3. In erecting poles and laying said lines of wire, upon, along and over streets, ways and bridges, and under any stream or river, said corporation shall be subject to the laws of the state applicable to corporations which are authorized to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply electricity for manu-

May make and generate electricity upon Penobscot river between Old Town and Bradley.

-may conduct electricity into any towns or cities in county of Penobscot.

May lay lines under and across rivers, etc.

Subject to laws of the state in laying lines.

#### 150

LIVERMORE FALLS WATER CO .- BANGOR AND BREWER FERRY CO.

Снар. 90

facturing purposes, and shall have all the rights and powers of such corporations in the erecting of poles and conduits and the construction, laying and maintaining lines of wire.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1903.

#### Chapter 90.

An Act to amend Section ten of Chapter three hundred and sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Water Company,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section ten of chapter three hundred and sixty- Section 10 of chapter 366 of six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and private and special laws innety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Livermore of 1897, Falls Water Company," is hereby amended by striking out the words "the amount of its capital stock subscribed for" in the third and fourth lines, and inserting in the place thereof the words 'one hundred thousand dollars,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 10. Said corporation may issue its bonds for the May issue construction of its works upon such rates and time as it may exceeding deem expedient, to the amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and secure the same by mortgage of the franchises and property of the said company.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1903.

#### Chapter 91.

An Act to extend the charter of the Bangor and Brewer Steam Ferry Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The charter of the Bangor and Brewer Steam Charter Ferry Company, with all the rights and privileges and all the responsibilities attaching to said company by virtue of the several acts creating, extending and relating thereto, shall continue and remain in force for twenty years from the eighth day of February, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred three.

extended.

amended.

bonds not

151